

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/29/2020 4:54 PM

NO. 54810-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

RONALD L. LAVIGNE, WSBA #18550
Senior Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6751
ronald.lavigne@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	3
	Was it arbitrary, capricious, or beyond Ecology’s authority to deny NWEA’s petition to adopt a regulation that would require a specific type of treatment technology for Puget Sound municipalities?	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Puget Sound	3
	B. Municipal Wastewater Treatment Plants	4
	C. NWEA’s Petition and Ecology’s Response	9
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. Ecology Properly Implements the AKART Requirement and the Tertiary Treatment NWEA Requested Is Not Economically Reasonable.....	14
	B. The Regulation NWEA Requested Is Unnecessary and Likely Indefensible	21
	C. Ecology Denied NWEA’s Petition Because the Technology It Requested Is Not Economically Reasonable, Not Because Ecology Prefers a Different Approach.....	25
	D. It Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious for Ecology To Decide Not To Adopt NWEA’s Proposed Rebuttable Presumption	27
	E. Ecology’s Conclusion That the Treatment Technology NWEA Requested Is Not Economically Reasonable	

Addressed NWEA’s Request That the Treatment Also Be
Used To Reduce the Discharge of Toxic Pollutants29

F. The Alternative Means Ecology Provided to Address
NWEA’s Concerns Comply With
RCW 34.05.330(1)(a)(ii)31

G. Ecology Properly Considered NWEA’s Petition.....33

VI. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Dep't of Ecology,
119 Wn.2d 761, 837 P.2d 1007 (1992)..... 8

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2007)..... 16, 31

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556, (2d Cir. 2015) 26

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)..... 14

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology,
102 Wn. App. 783, 9 P.3d 892 (2000)..... 7, 15

Rios v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)..... 13, 14, 20, 21

Sierra Club v. Dep't of Ecology,
No. 11-184, 2013 WL 4490310 (Wash. Pollution Control
Hearings Bd. July 19, 2013) 8

Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dep't of Ecology,
177 Wn. App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013)..... 14, 30

State ex. Rel. Martin Marietta Aluminum, Inc. v. Woodward,
84 Wn.2d 329, 525 P.2d 247 (1974)..... 8

Waste Action Project v. Draper Valley Holdings LLC,
49 F. Supp. 3d 799 (W.D. Wash. 2014)..... 18, 26, 31

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(B) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1370..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	16
RCW 34.05.010(16).....	15, 24
RCW 34.05.320	21
RCW 34.05.325	21
RCW 34.05.328(1)(c)	22
RCW 34.05.328(1)(d).....	22
RCW 34.05.328(1)(e)	22, 23
RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(iii)	22
RCW 34.05.330(1)(a)(ii)	12, 31, 32
RCW 34.05.330(3).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	14
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c).	13
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	13
RCW 4.84.350	36
RCW 43.21A.020.....	14
RCW 43.21B.010.....	8
RCW 43.21B.020.....	8
RCW 43.21B.110.....	7
RCW 90.54.020(3)(b).....	7, 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 133.101(g)(2).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 133.102.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 133.103(a).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 133.103(d).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 133.105.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 403.3(q).....	5
WAC 173-221-040.....	15, 23
WAC 173-221-040(1).....	6, 22
WAC 173-221-040(2).....	6, 22
WAC 173-221-040(3).....	22
WAC 173-221-050.....	29
WAC 173-500-040.....	12
WAC 371-08-485(1).....	8
